BOOK 522 PAGE 181

STATE OF ILLINOIS MONTGOMERY COUNTY SS Filed for Record

AUG 13 1999

Hour of 3:30 o'clock PM
Recorded in Record Bk 52 2Pg. 18

Sandra Leitherser RECORDER

CITY OF NOKOMIS

ORDINANCE NO. 865

ORDINANCE VACATING STREET

ORDINANCE NO. 865

ORDINANCE VACATING STREET

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois that,

Pursuant to Statute, in particularly, Illinois Compiled Statutes, 65 ILCS 5/11-91-1 et seq, that the following alley, of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby vacated and abandoned by the City of Nokomis, and the city has determined that the vacation of said portion of such alley is in the best interest of the City for the reason that said public alley has not been maintained or reconstructed in recent years and it is desirable to relieve the public from further burden and responsibility of installing, constructing, or maintaining said portion of said street, as described below;

An alley located on that certain Block located in Miller & Young's Addition to the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, containing Lots 1 through 14 in Block 1 and being bordered by Miller St. on the North, Capps Ave. on the West, Union St. on the South and Blue St. on the East.

Passed by an affirmative vote of three-fourths or more of the members of the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois on this <u>9th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1999.

TONY HARD, Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Attest:

PAM BURDZILAUSKAS, City Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY)

CITY OF NOKOMIS)

I, Pamela Burdzilauskas, City clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing Ordinance entitled:

ORDINANCE VACATING STREET

was duly passed by the City Council of said City on the 9th day of August 1999, and was afterwards on the same day and date duly approved by the Mayor of said City.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said City of Nokomis, Illinois, this the $10^{\rm th}$ day of August, 1999.

Pamela Burdzilauskas, City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois

Pamela Burdzilauskas

(Corporate Seal)

2 . 4

STATE OF ILLINOIS

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

appointed, Pamela J. Burdzilauskas, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on August 9, 1999, the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 865 which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 853, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on August 10, 199 and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois this the 10^{+h} day of August 1999.

Famila J. Burdzilaustas

Certificate of Publication

County of Montgomery State of Illinois ss.
Nokomis, Illinois, September 3 1997
Led Christner being duly sworn, says he is the authorized agent of Nokomis Free Press, Inc., an Illinois corporation, and does hereby certify that said corporation is the publisher of the Free Press-Progress and that he is duly authorized to make this certificate for the corporation that the notice of city of Mirkonius Ordinasce No. 865 Drainance Vacating Street
of which the annexed is a true copy, was printed and published
times in the regular editions of the Free Press-Progress, a secular newspaper of general circulation, published in Nokomis, IL., in said county and state, and that the first publication
was made on the 18 th day of, august 19 29,
was made on the 18μ day of , August 19 27, and the last in the paper published on the 18μ day of, August
19
first publication of said notice.
Publisher's Fee \$ 22.40
7 sch

Authorized Agent of Free Press, Inc. Nokomis, IL 62075

Certificate of Publication

County of Montgomery State of Illinois ss.
Nokomis, Illinois, <u>September 3</u> 1999
Ered Christner being duly sworn, says he is the authorized agent of Nokomis Free Press, Inc., an Illinois corporation, and does hereby certify that said corporation is the publisher of the Free Press-Progress and that he is duly authorized to make this certificate for the corporation that the notice of City of Michanics Ordinassic No. 265 Didinance Wasating Street
of which the annexed is a true copy, was printed and published
times in the regular editions of the Free Press-Progress, a secular newspaper of general circulation, published in Nokomis, IL., in said county and state, and that the first publication
was made on the 18 th day of, august 1922,
was made on the/8 \(\text{\text{M}} \) day of , Quyust
19 _ 99_, and that said newspaper was regularly published for six months prior to the
first publication of said notice.
Publisher's Fee \$ 22.40
Authorized Agent of Free Press, Inc. Nokomis, IL 62075